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IMPORTANT SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS

For Household Use Only

WHEN USING ELECTRICAL APPLIANCES,
BASIC SAFETY PRECAUTIONS SHOULD
ALWAYS BE FOLLOWED, INCLUDING THE
FOLLOWING:

READ ALL INSTRUCTIONS BEFORE USING
YOUR NINJA® PROFESSIONAL BLENDER
WITH NUTRI NINJA® CUPS.

POLARIZED PLUG

A WARNING: 7o reduce the risk of

electric shock, this appliance has a polarized plug
(one blade is wider than the other). This plug will
fit into a polarized outlet only one way. If the plug
does not fit fully into the outlet, reverse the plug.
If it still does not fit, contact a qualified electrician
to install the proper outlet. DO NOT modify the

plug in any way.

AWARNING: extension cords are

not recommended for use with this product.

AWARNING:

TO REDUCE THE RISK OF FIRE, ELECTRIC
SHOCK OR INJURY:

A WARNING: Remove utensils prior to
processing. Failure to remove may cause
the jar to be damaged or to shatter which
may cause personal injury.

2 A WARNING: Stacked Blade Assembly is
sharp, not locked in place and removable,
handle with care. When handling the
Stacked Blade Assembly, always hold it by
the shaft. Failure to do so will resultin a
risk of laceration.

A WARNING: Stacked Blade Assembly is
sharp and not locked in place. If using the
pour spout, ensure the lid is fully locked
onto the pitcher. If pouring with the lid
removed, carefully remove the Stacked
Blade Assembly first holding it by the shaft.
Failure to do so will result in a risk of
laceration.

4 A CAUTION: Do not blend hot liquids, doing
$0 may cause excessive pressure buildup,
resulting in risk of the user being burned.

5 & CAUTION: Remove the Nutri Ninja Blade
Assembly from the Nutri Ninja Cup upon
completion of blending. Do not store
ingredients before or after blending them in
the cup with the blade assembly attached.
Some foods may contain active ingredients
or release gases which will expand if left
in a sealed container, resulting in
excessive pressure buildup that can pose a
risk of injury. For ingredient storage in the
cup, use only To-Go Lid to cover.

6 4 CAUTION: We do not recommend
grinding in any of our Nutri Ninja® cups.
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To protect against electrical shock, do not
submerge the appliance or allow the power cord
to come into contact with water or any other
liquid.

DO NOT allow the appliance to be used by
children. Close supervision is necessary when
used near children. This is not a toy.

Never leave an appliance unattended when
in use.

Appliance accessories are not intended to be
used in the microwave as it may result in damage
to the accessories.

Turn the appliance Off and remove the power
cord from the electrical outlet when not in use,
before assembling or disassembling parts and
before cleaning. To unplug, grasp the plug and
pull from the electrical outlet. Never pull from the
power cord.

DO NOT abuse the power cord. Never carry
the appliance by the power cord or yank it to
disconnect from electrical outlet; instead grasp
the plug and pull to disconnect.

DO NOT operate any appliance with a damaged
cord or plug, or after the appliance malfunctions,
has been dropped or damaged in any manner.
This appliance has no serviceable parts. Retum
the appliance to SharkNinja Operating LLC for
examination, repair or adjustment,

DO NOT let the power cord hang over the edge of
table or counter or touch hot surfaces suich as the
stove.

Always use appliance on a dry, level surface.
Keep hands, hair, clothing, as well as utensils

out of container while processing to reduce the
risk of severe injury to persons or damage to the
appliance. A scraper may be used but only when
the appliance is not running.

Avoid contact with moving parts.

DO NOT attempt to sharpen blades.
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DO NOT use the appliance if blade assemblies
are bent or damaged.

To reduce risk of injury, never place the blade
assemblies on the base without the pitcher or
Nutri Ninja™ cup properly attached.

DO NOT operate this appliance on or near any
hot surfaces (such as gas or electric burner or in
a heated oven).

The use of attachments or accessories

including canning jars, not recommended by the
manufacturer may result in fire, electric shock or
personal injury.

DO NOT remove the container from the motor
base while the appliance is in operation.

To reduce the risk of injury, NEVER operate the
appliance without the lidl in place; DO NOT try
to defeat the interlock mechanism; make sure
that the attachment is properly installed before
operating the appliance.

DO NOT expose containers to extreme
temperature changes.

DO NOT overfill
DO NOT operate the appliance empty.

If the appliance overheats, a thermal switch will
become activated and shut off the motor. To
reset, unplug the appliance and let it cool down
for approximately 15 minutes before using again.

THIS PRODUCT IS INTENDED FOR
HOUSEHOLD USE ONLY. Do not use this
appliance for anything other than its intended
use. Do not use outdoors.

The maximum rating is based on the Stacked
Blade Assembly (pitcher) that drives the greatest
power and other recommended attachments may
draw significantly less power or current.

SAVE THESE
INSTRUCTIONS

ninjakitchen.com | 2
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CONSIGNES DE SECURITE IMPORTANTES

Pour usage domestique seulement

LORS DE LUSAGE D’UN APPAREIL )
ELECTRIQUE, DES MESURES DE SECURITE
ELEMENTAIRES DEVRAIENT TOUJOURS
ETRE RESPECTEES, Y COMPRIS LES
MESURES SUIVANTES :

LISEZ TOUTES LES INSTRUCTIONS
AVANT D’UTILISER VOTRE MELANGEUR
PROFESSIONNEL NINJA"® AVEC LES
GOBELETS NUTRI NINJA™,

FICHE POLARISEE

A AVERTISSEMENT : afin ce

réduire les risques d'électrocution, cet appareil a
ete muni d’une fiche polarisée (une lame est plus
large que 'autre). Cette fiche ne peut étre inserée
que d'un seul coté dans une prise polarisée. Si la
fiche ne s'insére pas complétement dans la prise
de courant, inversez-la. Si elle ne s'adapte
toujours pas, contactez un électricien compétent
afin d'installer la prise murale appropriée.
N'altérez la fiche d’AUCUNE facon.

AAVERTISSEMENT : 1 west pas

recommandé d’utiliser des rallonges
électriques pour brancher cet appareil.

A AVERTISSEMENT :

POUR REDUIRE LE RISQUE D’INCENDIE,
D’ELECTROCUTION ET DE BLESSURES :

1 A\ AVERTISSEMENT : Enlevez les ustensiles
avant de mélanger les aliments. Le
non-respect de cette directive pourrait
endommager ou faire éclater le récipient, ce
qui pourrait causer des blessures.
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2 A AVERTISSEMENT : Le jeu de lames
superposées est tranchant et amovible; il
n'est pas verrouillé dans le récipient.
Manipulez-le avec soin. Lorsque vous
manipulez le jeu de lames superposées,
tenez toujours I'arbre de cette piéce. Le
non-respect de cette consigne peut
entrainer des lacérations.

A\ AVERTISSEMENT : Le jeu de lames
superposées est tranchant et n’est pas
verrouillé dans le récipient. Si vous
transvidez un mélange par le bec verseur,
assurez-vous que le couvercle est bien
verrouillé sur le pichet. Pour verser sans le
couvercle, retirez d’abord le jeu de lames
superposées avec précaution en le tenant
par le manche. Ne pas procéder de la sorte
augmente le risque de lacération.

4 A MISE EN GARDE : Ne mélangez pas des
liquides chauds, car cela pourrait entrainer
une accumulation de pression et causer des
risques de brilure.

5 4\ AVERTISSEMENT : Retirez le jeu de
lames Nutri Ninja"° du gobelet Nutri Ninja
apres avoir mélangé les ingrédients.
N’entreposez pas les ingrédients avant ou
apres les avoir mélangés dans le gobelet
fixé au jeu de lames. Certains aliments
peuvent contenir des ingrédients actifs ou
libérer des gaz qui prendront de 'expansion
s'ils sont laissés dans un récipient fermé,
entrainant une accumulation excessive de
pression qui peut poser un risque de
blessure. Utilisez seulement le couvercle
To-Go pour couvrir les ingrédients a
entreposer dans le gobelet.

6 4\ MISE EN GARDE : Nous ne
recommandons pas la mouture
d’ingrédients dans les gobelets Nutri
Ninja"C, peu importe lequel.

w
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Pour éviter les risques d'électrocution, n'immergez
pas I'appareil et assurez-vous que le cordon
d'alimentation n'entre pas en contact avec l'eau
0u Un autre liquide.

NE LAISSEZ PAS les enfants se servir de
['appareil. Une surveillance étroite est nécessaire
lorsque I'appareil est utilisé en présence
d'enfants. Cet appareil n'est pas un jouet.

Ne laissez jamais I'appareil sans surveillance
pendant I'utilisation.

Les accessoires accompagnant cet appareil ne.
sont pas congus pour étre utilisés dans le four a
micro-ondes, car cela pourrait les endommager.

Veuillez éteindre I'appareil (position « Off ») et
debrancher le cordon d'alimentation de la prise
de courant lorsqu'il 'est pas utilisé et avant le
nettoyage, I'assemblage ou le démontage des
pieces. Pour débrancher I'appareil, tirez sur la
fiche et retirez-la de la prise d'alimentation. Ne
tirez jamais sur le cordon.

PRENEZ SOIN du cordon d’alimentation. Ne
transportez jamais I'appareil en le tenant par
le cordon. Ne débranchez jamais I'appareil de
'alimentation électrique en tirant sur le cordon.

N’UTILISEZ PAS I'appareil si sa fiche ou son
cordon est endommagé(e), s'il a fait défaut ou
s'il a 6t¢ échappé ou endommage. Cet appareil
ne contient aucune piece pouvant étre réparée
par 'utilisateur. Retournez 'appareil @ SharkNinja
Operating LLC pour vérification, réparation ou
réglage.

NE LAISSEZ PAS le cordon trainer sur le dessus
d'une table ou d'un comptoir. Ne le laissez pas
entrer en contact avec des surfaces chaudes,
comme la cuisiniere.

Utilisez toujours I'appareil sur une surface seche
et de niveau.

Afin de réduire le risque de blessures graves ou
de dommages a I'appareil, gardez les mains, les
cheveux, les vétements et les ustensiles hors
du récipient pendant I'utilisation. Vous pouvez
utiliser une raclette, mais seulement lorsque le
meélangeur est éteint.

Fuitez le contact avec les piéces mobiles.

NE TENTEZ PAS d'affliter les lames.

N’UTILISEZ PAS I'appareil si les jeux de lames
sont tordus ou endommageés.

‘ BL663CCO_30_E_F_IB_170123_3_press.indd 5

®

20

21

22

23

24

25
26

27
28

29

30

@

Afin de réduire les risques de blessures, ne placez
jamais I'un des jeux de lames sur le bloc-moteur
sans y avoir bien fixé le pichet ou le gobelet Nutri
Ninja'c,

N'UTILISEZ PAS cet appareil sur une surface
chaude ou prés de celle-ci (briileur & gaz, plaque
électrique ou four chaud).

Lutilisation d"accessoires non recommandes par
|e fabricant, y compris des bocaux de conserve,
peut causer un incendie ou des blessures, ou
entrainer I'electrocution.

NE RETIREZ PAS le récipient du bloc-moteur
lorsque I'appareil est en marche.

Pour réduire le risque de blessure, n'allumez
JAMAIS I'appareil sans d'abord mettre le
couvercle en place; NE TENTEZ PAS de
contourner ou de désactiver le mécanisme de
verrouillage. Lorsque vous utilisez un accessoire,
assurez-vous que celui-ci est bien installg avant
d'utiliser I'appareil.

N’EXPOSEZ PAS les récipients a des
changements extrémes de température.

NE REMPLISSEZ PAS excessivement le
récipient.

NE FAITES PAS fonctionner 'appareil a vide.

En cas de surchauffe de I'appareil, le disjoncteur
thermique coupe le moteur.Pour le réinitialiser,
debranchez I'appareil et laissez-le refroidir
pendant environ 15 minutes avant de I'utiliser de
nouveau.

CET APPAREIL EST CONCU POUR UN USAGE
DOMESTIQUE SEULEMENT. N'utilisez 'appareil
qu'aux fins pour lesquelles il est prévu. N'utilisez
pas cet appareil a I'extérieur.

La puissance maximale correspond a I'utilisation
du jeu de lames superposees (pichet), qui requiert
la plus grande puissance. D'autres accessoires
recommandes par le fabricant peuvent nécessiter
une puissance ou un courant nettement
inférieur(e).

VEUILLEZ
CONSERVER CES
DIRECTIVES
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THIS BOOK COVERS MODEL NUMBER:

BL663CCO

TECHNICAL SPECIFICATIONS

Voltage: 120V., 60Hz.
Power: 1100 Watts
Pitcher Capacity: 215L (72 02)

MAX Liquid Capacity: 1.9 L (64 02)
Nutri Ninja Cup™ Capacity: 470 ml (16 02)

CE MANUEL CONCERNE LE MODELE :

BL663CCO

SPECIFICATIONS TECHNIQUES

Tension : 120V, 60 Hz

Alimentation : 1100 W

Capacité du pichet : 215L (72 02)
Capacité MAX de liquide : 1,9L (64 0z2)

Capacité du gobelet Nutri Ninja"c : 470 ml (16 0z)

‘ BL663CCO_30_E_F_IB_170123_3_press.indd 6 @ 2017-01-23 10:38 AM‘



Contents m
Thank you for | Getting to Know Your Ninja Professional Blender with Nutri Ninja CUps ............occovvvvvvecriiiins 7
purchasing BEOrE FISTUSE ......ooovviieiiii e 9
the Ninja® Assembly & USE OF the PHENET ..........cvuiiniircieiieei e 10
Professional Assembly & Use of the NUtri Ninja™ CUD «......vvervrrrrieeee e 12
Blender with Care & MAINTENANCE .....vvvveririieisieieiesie s 13
Nutri Ninja™ Speed Chart ............ 14
Cups. Troubleshooting Guide... 14

REPIACEMENT PAMS.......viviviiieeec e 14

Warranty & REGISIIAtiON..........ccoviiiiiiicicci e 16

Table des matiéres m
Merci d’avoir Familiarisez-vous avec votre mélangeur professionnel Ninja et avec vos gobelets Nutri Ninja....... 17
acheté le Avant 12 premiere ULISAtON ..........c..evivrieriiiiie e 19
mélangeur Assemblage et Utilisation dU PIChEL ...............ccovvvveeiirirriiissiceeeeee e 20
professionnel Assemblage et utilisation du gobelet NUtri NINJa...........c.covoveverereieeeeeceeeeee e 22
Ninja"P et les SOINS B BNIELIEN ... 23
gobelets Nutri | Diagramme des réglages de VIteSSe ...........vvvvvvvvvvvvrvvvririrnisiisiisssssssss, 24
Ninja“P. GUICE 08 TBPANNAGE ......v..vvvvooviooisic s 24

PIECES 8 TECNANGE. ... 24

Garantie et eNMEGISIIEMENT ..........veieiii s 26

ninjakitchen.com | 6

‘ BL663CCO_30_E_F_IB_170123_3_press.indd 7 @ 2017-01-23 10:38 AM‘



®

Getting To Know Your Ninja® Professional Blender with Nutri Ninja® Cups

a Nutri Ninja" Cup (x3) e Pitcher Lid with Locking Handle
b To-Go Lids (x3) f Stacked Blade Assembly

¢ Nutri Ninja Blade Assembly g Motor Base

d Pitcher h 75 Recipe Cookbook

i Power Cord (not shown)
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The Ninja® Professional Blender with Nutri Ninja™ Cups is a high powered innovative tool with a compact design and
outstanding performance. It is perfect for ice crushing, chopping, blending, and Nutrient and Vitamin Extraction*.

FEATURES:
e Ninja Blade Technology
e 215 L Pitcher (MAX Liquid Capacity: 1.9 L) - BPA Free
e Nutri Ninja Cups - BPA Free
e (Cord Storage
e | ock-On Lid, Featuring Pour Spout
e Easy-to-Clean Electronic Control Panel

*Extract a drink containing vitamins and nutrients from fruits & vegetables

ninjakitchen.com | 8
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Before First Use

& WARNING: Stacked
PLEASE KEEP THESE IMPORTANT Blade Assembly is
SAFEGUARDS IN MIND WHEN USING THE sharp and not locked in
APPLIANCE: place. If using the pour
spout, ensure the lid
IMPORTANT: Make sure that the motor base is fully locked onto the
is plugged in for use. blender pitcher. Failure

to do so will result in a

IMPORTANT: Never add ingredients into the . .
risk of laceration.

container before placing the attachment in
first.

IMPORTANT: Attachments are not
interchangeable.

A WARNING: Stacked
IMPORTANT: DO NOT attempt to operate the Blade Assembly is

appliance without the lid on. sharp and not locked

IMPORTANT: Never run the appliance empty. in place. If pouring

. . . with the lid removed,
IMPORTANT: Appliance accessories are not carefully remove

intended to_ be used in the microwave_as it the Stacked Blade g
may result in damage to the accessories. Assembly first holding
it by the shaft. Failure

to do so will result in a risk of
laceration.

A CAUTION: Do not immerse the motor base
into water or any other liquid.

1 Remove all packaging material and labels from the appliance.
Separate/remove all parts from each other.

2 Wash the lids, pitcher, Nutri Ninja cups and blade
assemblies in warm, soapy water. When washing the
blade assemblies, use a dish-washing utensil with a
handle to avoid direct hand contact with blades.

A WARNING: Handle the Stacked Blade Assembly

and Nutri Ninja Blade Assembly with care when
washing, as the blades are sharp.

3 Handle blade assemblies with care to avoid contact
with sharp edges. Rinse and air dry thoroughly.

4 The pitcher, Nutri Ninja cups, lids, and blade
assemblies are all dishwasher safe. It is recommended
that the lids and blade assemblies be placed on the top
rack. Ensure the blade assembly is removed from the
containers before placing in the dishwasher.

5  Wipe the motor base clean with a damp cloth.
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Assembly & Use of the Pitcher

A\ WARNING: Handle the Stacked Blade Assembly with care, as the blades are sharp.

A WARNING: Remove utensils prior to processing. Failure to remove may cause the pitcher to be damaged or
to shatter, which may cause personal injury.

&\ WARNING: Never leave the appliance unattended while in use.

A\ CAUTION: Do not blend hot liquids, doing so may cause excessive pressure buildup, resulting in risk of the

user being burned.

IMPORTANT: Make sure that the motor base is plugged in for use.

ASSEMBLY

ceenl

Fig. 2

Q [t's best to add the liquid ingredients first and then the dry ingredients.

Review warning and caution statements above before 7 Add the ingredients to the pitcher, making sure that
proceeding to number 2. they do not exceed the highest measured marking line
Place the motor base on a clean, dry, level surface such on the side of the pitcher.

as a counter or table top. NOTE: If you need to add additional ingredients while
Align and lower the pitcher onto the motor g:]edap(ﬁj“rat?eei? fggﬁaenizl?ﬁ’tr?ﬁin rt]htehg(z)u:]ri)gut cap
base. (Fig. 1) Handle should be aligned slightly to the P Y 9 pening.

right of the “LOCK” symbol on the motor base. NOTE: When blending any kind of liquids, such as
Rotate the blender pitcher clockwise until it clicks in T,\}l)gsr“esu?(;f;ya?&'?r;o'f) S()T(’zgtehlei’[s(;hdeor not exceed the
place. As the pitcher rotates, it will lower and the safety a ' P ’

tabs on the bottom of the pitcher will slide under the 8 Plug the power cord into the electrical outlet and press
safety tabs on the top of the motor base. (Fig. 2) the power button (d)).

The pitcher can be placed on the motor base two ways; IMPORTANT: As a safety feature, the power

the handle can be on the front right corner or the front button (d)) will flash and the motor will not work
left corner. (Fig. 3a, Fig. 3hb) if the pitcher and lid are not installed correctly.

. When the pitcher and lid are installed properly,
Holding the Stacked Blade Assembly by the top of the Iy s L
shaft, place it onto the drive gear inside the pitcher. ::e powltiarnbuttior: (O(; “;'"rbe solid, indicating that
Ensure that the Stacked Blade Assembly is seated € appliance Is ready for use.
properly and is standing upright. (Fig. 4) 9 Holding the lid by the handle in the upright

NOTE: The Stacked Blade Assembly will fit loosely on
the drive gear.

‘ BL663CCO_30_E_F_IB_170123_3_press.indd 11
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position, place it on top of the pitcher aligning the
arrow (W) located on the lid with the arrow (a) located
on the pitcher’s handle. (Fig. 5)

ninjakitchen.com | 10
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Assembly and Use for the Pitcher - cont.

REMOVAL

10 Review warning and caution statements on page 10
before proceeding.

11 Select the speed that best suits your needs. (Fig. 6)

NOTE: Pulse ingredients for even chopping by pressing
down in short intervals.

12 When you have reached your desired consistency, stop
the appliance by pressing the power button ((')) and
wait for the Stacked Blade Assembly to stop turning.
(Fig. 7)

13 Turn the blender pitcher counter-clockwise to lift off the
base. (Fig. 8)

A WARNING: Never insert your hands in the pitcher
as the Stacked Blade Assembly is sharp. Always
use a spatula to dislodge food that has stuck to
the sides of the pitcher.

14

15

Depending on the consistency of the contents in the
container, open the pour spout and use the spout to
empty liquid contents.

For thicker consistencies, remove the lid and Stacked
Blade Assembly carefully (by its shaft). To remove

the lid press the release button on the lid, pull the lid
handle up to a 90° angle and lift the lid off the pitcher.
(Fig. 9) Place Stacked Blade Assembly away from the
work area to avoid accidental contact. Finally, empty
contents from the pitcher.

16 Make sure that the unit is unplugged when not in use.

‘ BL663CCO_30_E_F_IB_170123_3_press.indd 12

@

2017-01-23 10:38 AM ‘



®

A\ WARNING: Handle the Nutri Ninja Blade Assembly with care, as the blades are sharp.

A\ WARNING: Never leave the appliance unattended while in use.

A\ WARNING: Remove utensils prior to processing. Failure to remove may cause the Nutri Ninja cup to be
damaged or to shatter, which may cause personal injury.

A\ CAUTION: Do not blend hot liquids, doing so may cause excessive pressure buildup, resulting in risk of the
user being burned.

A\ CAUTION: Remove the Nutri Ninja Blade Assembly from the cup upon completion of blending. Do not store
ingredients before or after blending in the Nutri Ninja cup with the blade assembly attached. Some foods
may contain active ingredients or release gases which will expand if left in a sealed container, resulting in
excessive pressure buildup that can pose a risk of injury. For ingredient storage in the cup, only use To-Go
Lid to cover.

IMPORTANT: Make sure that the motor base is plugged in for use.

ASSEMBLY USE REMOVAL
1+

Q For best results, use short “PULSES”... Practice makes perfect!!

1 Review warning and caution statements above before 7 When you have reached your desired consistency, stop
proceeding to number 2. the appliance by removing your hand from the Single

tton.
2 Place the motor base on a clean, dry, level surface such Serve butto

as a counter or table top. 8 Toremove the Nutri Ninja Cup, ensure that the motor
) ' A has stopped running. Then turn it counter-clockwise
3 Add ingredients to the Nutri Ninja cup. (Fig. 4) and pul straight up to remove. (Fig. 5)
NOTE: Do not overfill! To avoid spilling, do not add

ingredients past the “Max” fill line. 9 Turn the cup upright and remove the Nutri Ninja Blade

Assembly by twisting the blade assembly counter-
NOTE: Do not blend ice cubes without adding a liquid clockwise. (Fig. 6)

or the product may overheat. 10 Do not store blended contents with the Nutri Ninja

4 Place the Nutri Ninja Blade Assembly onto the cup and Blade Assembly attached.
screw it tightly until you have a good seal. (Fig. 1) 11 Place the To-Go lid onto the Nutri Ninja cup, twist to
5 Turn the Nutri Ninja cup upside down and place it seal and enjoy!

onto the motor base, aligning the tabs on the cup with 12 For storage, only use the To-Go lid to cover.
the motor base. Turn the Nutri Ninja cup clockwise to
lock into place. You will hear a click when the lock is
engaged. (Fig. 2)

13 Be sure to store the Nutri Ninja Blade Assembly
attached to an empty cup when not in use.

14 Make sure that the motor base is unplugged when not
6 Press down on the Single Serve button in short in use.

intervals to activate. (Fig. 3)

ninjakitchen.com | 12
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Care & Maintenance

HOW TO CLEAN

A CAUTION: Make sure that the motor base is
unplugged from the power source before inserting
or removing any attachment and before cleaning.

A\ CAUTION: DO NOT immerse the motor base into
water or any other liquid.

1 Separate/remove all parts from each other.

2 Hand Washing: Wash the lids, pitcher, Nutri Ninja™ cups

and blade assemblies in warm, soapy water. When
washing the blade assemblies, use a dish-washing
utensil with a handle to avoid direct hand contact with
blades. Handle blade assemblies with care to avoid
contact with sharp edges. Rinse and air dry thoroughly.

Dishwasher: The containers, lids, blade assemblies

and attachments are all dishwasher safe. The lids
and blade assemblies are top rack dishwasher safe.
Ensure that the blade assemblies and cutting discs
are removed from the containers before placing in
the dishwasher.

A\ WARNING: Handle the Stacked Blade Assembly
and Nutri Ninja Blade Assembly with care when
washing, as the blades are sharp. Contact with
the blades’ edges can result in laceration.

3 Wipe the motor base clean with a damp cloth.

Please call customer service if any servicing needs to
be performed on the appliance at 1-877-646-5288.

@
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HOW TO STORE

1 Store the Ninja® Professional Blender upright with the
blade assembly inside the corresponding container
with the lid secured on top. Do not place anything
on top. Store the rest of the attachments in a safe
place where they will not be damaged and won’t
cause harm. Insert the power cord into the cord
storage area located in the back of the motor base.

NOTE: Do not store blended or unblended
ingredients in the Nutri Ninja Cup with the
blade assembly attached.

Cord Storage

RESETTING THE MOTOR THERMOSTAT

The Ninja Professional Blender features a unique safety
system which prevents damage to the unit’s motor and drive
system should you inadvertently overload your appliance.

If the appliance is being overloaded, the motor will
stop. Allow the appliance to cool for approximately
15 minutes. To reset the appliance, follow the resetting
procedure below:

1 Unplug the appliance from the electrical outlet.

2 Remove and empty the container and ensure that no
food is jamming the blade assemblies.

3 Allow the appliance to cool for approximately 15
minutes.

4 Re-install the container onto the base and re-plug the
appliance into the electrical outlet.

5 Proceed to use the appliance as before making sure not
to exceed the recommended maximum capacities.

2017-01-23 10:38 AM ‘



®

Speed Chart
BUTTON FUNCTION USE
POWER & On/0ff Always turn appliance 'Off* when not in use.
1 Processing & Use to mix thin batters, gravies and marinades, scramble eggs, puree cooked
Mixing foods and uncooked fruits and chop vegetables for dips and salsa.
Use to grate hard cheeses, cream soups®, beat dips, grind nuts, thorough
2 Blending chopping, blend sauces™ and spreads. Blend mixed drinks, powdered drinks
or milk shakes.
Pureeing, Use to mix smoothies, frappes, liquefy thick mixtures and blend whole
3 Liquefying & Ice fruits and vegetables. Crush ice cubes for snow cones, chilled beverages or
Crushing frozen slushes.
Controlled
PULSE Processing & Use to control chopping and processing.
Bursts of Power
Blending in Nutri : ) ! " .
SINGLE SERVE Ninja® Cup Use to mix smoothies, fozen drinks, sauces* or dressings.

IMPORTANT: Do not run the appliance over 4 minutes at a time to prevent overheating of the appliance.
*When blending sauces and soups, make sure they’re cooled to room temperature first - Ninja® containers are not intended for

hot blending.

A\ CAUTION: DO NOT process dry ingredients without adding liquid to the cup. This product is not intended for

dry blending.

Troubleshooting Guide

PROBLEMS POSSIBLE REASONS & SOLUTIONS

Make sure the pitcher is securely placed on motor base.
Make sure the lid is securely on pitcher in the correct position (align arrows).

Control Panel Lights Are

Blinking, Motor Doesn’t
Start or Blade Assembly
Doesn’t Rotate.

The blender is turned 'Off'. Press the power button ((')) to turn 'On'.

Check that the plug is securely inserted into the electrical outlet.

Check the fuse or circuit breaker.

The unit has overheated. Unplug and wait approximately 15 minutes before using again.

Food is Unevenly Chopped.

Either you are chopping too much food at one time, you are chopping food with different
textures or the pieces are not of even size. Process smaller amounts per batch.

Food is Chopped Too Fine or is
Too Watery.

The food has been over processed. Use pulse button for controlled processing.

Food Collects on the Lid or on
the Sides of the Pitcher.

The mixture is too thick. Add more liquid.

You Cannot Achieve Snow From
Solid Ice.

Do not use ice that has been sitting out or has started to melt. Use ice straight from the freezer.

Replacement Parts

‘ BL663CCO_30_E_F_IB_170123_3_press.indd 15 @

To order additional parts and accessories, please visit our website: ninjaaccessories.com
or feel free to contact customer service: 1-877-646-5288.
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Shark ‘ NINA BN D WARRANTY 2

The 1-Year Limited Warranty applies to purchases made from authorized retailers of SharkNinja Operating
LLC. Warranty coverage applies to the original owner and to the original product only and is not
transferable.

SharkNinja warrants that the unit shall be free from defects in material and workmanship for a period of
1 year from the date of purchase when it is used under normal household conditions and maintained
according to the requirements outlined in this Owner’s Guide, subject to the following conditions and
exclusions.

What is covered by my warranty?

1. The original unit and/or non-wearable components deemed defective, in SharkNinja’s sole discretion,
will be repaired or replaced for up to 1 year from the original purchase date.

2. Inthe rare event that a replacement unit is issued, the warranty coverage ends six months after the
receipt date of the replacement unit or the remainder of the existing warranty, whichever is greater. If
the unit is replaced, SharkNinja reserves the right to replace the unit with one of equal or greater value.

What is not covered by my warranty?

Our Customer Care/Product Specialists are available to provide all the warranty service options available
to you, including the possibility of upgrading to our VIP Warranty Service Options for select product
categories.

1. Normal wear and tear of wearable parts (including all blending vessels, lids, blades and blender base)
which require regular maintenance and/or replacement to ensure the proper functioning of your unit are
not covered by this warranty.

2. Any unit that has been tampered with or used for commercial purposes.

3. SharkNinja will cover the cost for the customer to send the unit to us for repair or replacement. A fee
of $19.95 for return shipping costs will be charged at the time of return shipment of the repaired or
replacement unit.

4. Damage caused by misuse, abuse, or negligent handling, or damage due to mishandling in transit. @

5. Consequential and incidental damages.

6. Defects caused by or resulting from damages from shipping or from repairs, service, or alteration to the
product or any of its parts which have been performed by a repair person not authorized by SharkNinja.

7. Products purchased, used or operated outside of North America.

Problems with your unit/How to get service:

If your appliance fails to operate properly while in use under normal household conditions within the
warranty period, visit ninjakitchen.com for product care/maintenance self-help. Our customer care and
product specialists are also available at 1-877-646-5288 to assist with product support and warranty
service options.

How to initiate a warranty claim:

You can call 1-877-646-5288 to have a customer care specialist assist you. Please note, you must call
1-877-646-5288 to initiate a warranty claim. Return and Packing Instruction information will be provided at
that time.

Replacement parts are available for purchase at ninjakitchen.com. For more information on what is
classified as wearable and non-wearable parts, please visit ninjakitchen.com/warranty.

This warranty gives you specific legal rights, and you may also have other rights that vary from state to state.

Some states do not permit the exclusion or limitation of incidental or consequential damages, so the above
may not apply to you.

How to register your product:
Please visit regifttrationyourninja.com or call 1-877-646-5288 to register your new Ninja® product. You will be
asked to provide the store name, date of purchase and model number along with your name and address.

The registration will enable us to contact you in the unlikely event of a product safety notification. By
registering you acknowledge to have read and understood the instructions for use, and warnings set forth in
the accompanying instructions.

ninjakitchen.com | 16
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Familiarisez-vous avec votre mélangeur professionnel Ninja"° et avec vos
gobelets Nutri Ninja"P

a Gobelet Nutri Ninja“ (x 2) e Couvercle du pichet avec poignée de verrouillage
b Couvercles étanches (x 2) f Jeu de lames superposées

¢ Jeu de lames Nutri Ninja g Bloc-moteur

d Pichet h Livre de 75 recettes

i Cordon d’alimentation (non illustré)

BL663CCO_30_E_F_IB_170123_3_press.indd 18 @ 2017-01-23 10:38 AM‘



Le mélangeur professionnel Ninja"° avec les gobelets Nutri Ninja"® est un appareil novateur tres puissant et compact
qui offre une performance exceptionnelle. Voici I'appareil idéal pour broyer la glace, hacher et mélanger des aliments, et
extraire les vitamines et les nutriments™.

CARACTERISTIQUES :
e Technologie de lames Ninja
e Pichet de 2,15 L (capacité de liquide max. : 1,9 L) — sans bisphénol A (BPA)
e Gobelets Nutri Ninja"c — sans hisphénol A (BPA)
e Rangement du cordon
e Couvercle avec mécanisme de verrouillage et bec verseur
e Panneau de commande électronique facile a nettoyer

* Extrait les vitamines et les nutriments des fruits et des Iégumes lors de la préparation des boissons.

ninjakitchen.com | 18
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AVANT LA PREMIERE UTILISATION

&\ AVERTISSEMENT : Le

VEUILLEZ GARDER A LESPRIT CES jeu de lames superposées

DIRECTIVES DE SECURITE IMPORTANTES est tranchant et 'est pas
LORSQUE VOUS UTILISEZ LAPPAREIL : verrouillé dans le récipient. Si
vous transvidez un mélange
IMPORTANT : Assurez-vous que le par le bec verseur, assurez-
bloc-moteur est branché avant d’utiliser vous que le couvercle est bien
Iappareil. verrouillé sur le pichet-

mélangeur. Le non-respect de

IMPORTANT : Il faut toujours insérer le jeu ; "
cette consigne peut entrainer des

de lames dans le récipient avant d’y ajouter

des ingrédients. lacérations.
IMPORTANT : Les accessoires ne sont pas
interchangeables. A_AVER"SSEMENT :
Le jeu de lames
IMPORTANT : NE METTEZ PAS I'appareil en superposées est
marche sans d’abord mettre le couvercle. tranchant et n’est
IMPORTANT : Ne faites pas fonctionner p'as_ v_errou;lle dans le
Pappareil a vide. récipient. Pour verser
sans le couvercle,
IMPORTANT : Les accessoires accompagnant retirez d’abord le jeu
cet appareil ne sont pas congus pour étre de lames superposées
utilisés dans le four a micro-ondes, car cela avec précaution en le tenant par le
pourrait les endommager. manche. Ne pas procéder de la sorte

augmente le risque de lacération.

A\ WISE EN GARDE : N'immergez pas le bloc-moteur dans
I’eau ni dans un autre liquide.

1 Retirez tous les composants d’emballage et toutes les
étiquettes de I'appareil. Séparez et retirez toutes les
pieces.

2 Lavez les couvercles, le pichet, les gobelets Nutri Ninja"° et
les jeux de lames a I'eau savonneuse tiede. Lavez les jeux
de lames avec une brosse a vaisselle munie d’une
poignée pour éviter tout contact direct avec les lames.

A AVERTISSEMENT : Les jeux de lames sont trés
coupants; manipulez-les avec soin lorsque vous
les lavez.

3 Manipulez les jeux de lames avec précaution pour
gviter de toucher les bords coupants. Rincez et séchez
complétement les pieces.

4 Le pichet, les gobelets Nutri Ninja, les couvercles, et les jeux
de lames peuvent étre lavés au lave-vaisselle. Nous vous
recommandons de placer les couvercles et les jeux de
lames dans le panier supérieur. Veillez a retirer les jeux
de lames des contenants avant de les placer dans le
lave-vaisselle.

5 Nettoyez le bloc-moteur avec un chiffon humide.
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Assemblage et utilisation du pichet

A\ AVERTISSEMENT : Ne laissez jamais I’appareil sans surveillance pendant I'utilisation.

A\ AVERTISSEMENT : Enlevez les ustensiles avant de mélanger les aliments. Le non-respect de cette directive
pourrait endommager ou faire éclater le récipient, ce qui pourrait causer des blessures.

A MISE EN GARDE : Manipulez le jeu de lames superposées avec prudence, car les lames sont coupantes.

A\ WISE EN GARDE : Ne meélangez pas de liquides chauds; cela pourrait provoquer une accumulation de

pression excessive, ce qui présente un risque de brilure pour utilisateur.
IMPORTANT : Assurez-vous que le bloc-moteur est branché avant d’utiliser ’appareil.

ASSEMBLAGE

seen

A
I

|
N GO

|
Fig. 5

Q Il est préférable d’ajouter les ingrédients liquides avant les ingrédients secs.

Lisez les avertissements et les mises en garde avant de
passer a |'étape 2.

Déposez le bloc-moteur sur une surface propre, séche et de
niveau, comme un comptoir ou une table.

Alignez et déposez le pichet sur le bloc-moteur. (Fig. 1) La
poignée doit étre Iégérement orientée a la droite du symbole
de verrouillage « LOCK » du bloc-moteur.

Faites tourner le pichet dans le sens des aiguilles d'une
montre jusqu'a ce vous entendiez un « clic ». En pivotant,

le pichet s'abaisse sur le bloc-moteur et les languettes

de sécurité inférieures du pichet se glisseront sous les
languettes supérieures du bloc-moteur. (Fig. 2)

Il'est possible d'insérer le pichet sur le bloc-moteur de deux
fagons, soit la poiganée en avant vers la droite ou vers la
gauche. (Fig. 3a, Fig. 3b)

En tenant I'arbre du Jeu de lames superposées, insérez celui-

ci dans le pignon d'entrainement du récipient. Assurez-vous
que le Jeu de lames superposées est bien logé en position
verticale. (Fig. 4)

REMARQUE : Le jeu de lames superposées est fixé de
maniére amovible dans le pignon d’entrainement.

‘ BL663CCO_30_E_F_IB_170123_3_press.indd 21
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7 Ajoutez les ingrédients dans le pichet, en vous assurant qu'ils

ne dépassent pas la ligne de remplissage supérieure du
pichet.

REMARQUE : Pour ajouter des ingrédients pendant que
I'appareil est en marche, ouvrez le capuchon du bec verseur
et insérez-y les ingrédients supplémentaires.

REMARQUE : Lorsque vous mélangez des liquides,
notamment pour préparer des boissons et des frappés,
assurez-vous que les ingrédients ne dépassent pas la ligne de
remplissage « Max liquid » pour les liquides (1,9 L) du pichet.

Branchez le cordon dalimentation dans la prise électrique et
appuyez sur le bouton de mise en marche ((')).

IMPORTANT : Par mesure de sécurité, le bouton

de mise en marche ((')) clignotera et le moteur ne
démarrera pas lorsque le pichet et le couvercle ne
sont pas installés correctement. Une fois le pichet et
le couvercle installés correctement, le bouton de mise
en marche (&) reste allumé sans clignoter, indiquant
que I'appareil est prét a étre utilisé.

En tenant le couvercle par la poignée, en position verticale,
déposez-le sur le pichet en alignant la fléche (w) sur le
couvercle avec la fleche (4) de la poignée du pichet. (Fig. 5)

ninjakitchen.com ‘ 20
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Assemblage et utilisation du pichet - cont.

UTILISATION DEMONTAGE

10 Passez en revue les avertissements et les mises en 14 Selon la consistance des aliments dans le récipient,
garde sur la page 20 avant de continuer. VOUS pouvez ouvrir le capuchon du bec verseur afin de
11 Sélectionnez la vitesse correspondant & vos besoins. transvider les ingrédients liquides.
(Fig. 6) 15 Pour obtenir une consistance plus épaisse, retirez
REMARQUE : Si vous devez hacher des ingrédients doucement le couyvercle et le jeu de lames superposees
uniformément, appuyez briévement sur le commutateur (en le tenant par I'arbre). Pour retirer le couvercle du
plusieurs fois. pichet, appuyez sur le bouton de declenchement du
) o couvercle, tirez sur la poignée du couvercle a un angle
12 Lorsque vous avez obtenu la consistance désiree, de 90° et soulevez celui-ci. (Fig. 9) Placez e jeu
eteignez I;appareil en enfoncant le bouton de mise en de lames superposées loin de la zone de travail afin
marche (02 et attendez que le jeu de lames cesse de d’éviter tout contact accidentel. Enfin, videz le contenu
tourner. (Fig. 7) du pichet.
13 Pour retirer le couvercle, tirez sur la poignée du. 16 Assurez-vous que I'appareil est débranché lorsqu’il n'est
couvercle a un angle de 90° et soulevez celui-ci. pas utilise.
(Fig. 8)

A MISE EN GARDE : N’insérez jamais les mains dans
le pichet, car les lames sont coupantes. Utilisez
toujours une raclette pour déloger les aliments
collés aux parois du récipient.
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Utilisation du gobelet Nutri Ninja™°

A\ AVERTISSEMENT : Manipulez le jeu de lames Nutri Ninja avec prudence, car les lames sont coupantes.

A\ AVERTISSEMENT : Enlevez les ustensiles avant de mélanger les aliments. Le non-respect de cette directive
pourrait endommager ou faire éclater le pichet, ce qui pourrait causer des blessures.

A\ AVERTISSEMENT : Ne laissez jamais I'appareil sans surveillance pendant I'utilisation.

A\ WISE EN GARDE : Ne meélangez pas des liquides chauds, car cela pourrait entrainer une accumulation de
pression et causer des risques de brilure.

A\ MISE EN GARDE : Retirez le jeu de lames Nutri Ninja du gobelet Nutri Ninja aprés avoir mélangé les
ingrédients. N’entreposez pas les ingrédients avant ou aprés les avoir mélangés dans le gobelet fixé au jeu
de lames. Certains aliments peuvent contenir des matiéres actives ou relacher des gaz qui prendront de
I’expansion s’ils sont dans un contenant scellé. Ces gaz peuvent causer une augmentation de la pression
et poser un risque de blessures. Utilisez seulement le couvercle To-Go pour couvrir les ingrédients a

entreposer dans le gobelet.

IMPORTANT : Assurez-vous que le bloc-moteur est branché avant d’utiliser 'appareil.

ASSEMBLAGE

Fig. 2

Fig. 1

UTILISATION

DEMONTAGE

)

Q Pour de meilleurs résultats, utilisez de bréves « IMPULSIONS »... C’est en pratiquant qu’on arrive a la perfection!

Lisez les avertissements et les mises en garde avant de 7 Lorsque vous avez obtenu la consistance désirée, éteignez

passer a I'étape 2. I'appareil en retirant votre main du bouton de portion

Déposez le bloc-moteur sur une surface propre, séche et individuelle (« Single Serve »).

de niveau, comme un comptoir ou une table. 8 Avant de retirer le gobelet Nutri Ninja, assurez-vous que le

Ajoutez les ingrédients dans le gobelet Nutri Ninja. moteur cesse de togmer. En.su|.te, fanjes tourner le gpbelet

o ) dans le sens contraire des aiguilles d’'une montre (Fig. 4)

REMARQUE : Veillez a ne pas trop remplir le gobelet! et tirez-le vers le haut pour le retirer de I'appareil. (Fig. 5)

Pour éviter les dégats, veillez a ce que les ingrédients ne R le qobelet & endrol | e e de|

dépassent pas la ligne de remplissage « Max ». 9 eto.urr.le.z e gobelet a I'endroit et enlevez le jeu de ames
- ‘ ‘ Nutri Ninja en tournant son support dans le sens contraire

REMARQUE : Pour gviter la surchauffe de I.apparen, ne des aiguilles d’une montre. (Fig. 6)

mélangez pas des glagons sans ajouter un liquide. , , )

. ‘ o 10 N’entreposez pas les mélanges avec le jeu de lames

Vissez fermement le jeu de lames Nutri Ninja sur le gobelet Nutri Ninja fixé.

jusqu'a ce que I'assemblage soit étanche. (Fig. 1

e ¢ ‘g o ( \g‘ ) 11 Mettez le couvercle étanche sur le gobelet Nutri Ninja,

Retournez le gobelet Nutri Ninja et placez-le & 'envers sur vissez-le afin qu'il soit étanche et dégustez votre boisson!

le bloc-moteur, en alignant les onglets du gobelet avec 12 Pourl i | | |

le bloc-moteur. Tournez le gobelet Nutri Ninja dans le Toué entreposage, utilisez seulement e couvercle

sens des aiguilles d'une montre pour le verrouiller. Vous 0-50.

entendrez un « clic » lorsque le pichet sera verrouillé. 13 Assurez-vous d'entreposer le jeu de lames Nutri Ninja fixé a

(Fig. 2) un gobelet vide lorsqu'il n’est pas utilisé.

Enfoncez brievement le bouton de portion individuelle (« 14 Assurez-vous que le bloc-moteur est débranché lorsque

Single Serve ») a plusieurs reprises pour mettre en marche I'appareil n'est pas utilisé.

I'appareil. (Fig. 3)
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Soins et entretien

NETTOYAGE RANGEMENT

A MISE EN GARDE : Assurez-vous que le bloc- 1 Rangez le mélangeur professionnel Ninja“® en
moteur est débranché avant d’insérer ou de position verticale vec le jeu de lames a I'intérieur du
retirer des accessoires pour les laver. contenant correspondant avec le couvercle fixé sur

le dessus. Ne mettez rien sur le dessus. Rangez le
reste des accessoires dans un endroit sécuritaire ol
ils ne seront pas endommagés et ne causeront pas
1 Séparez et retirez toutes les piéces. de blessures. Insérez le cordon d’alimentation dans le
support de rangement situé a I'arriére du bloc-moteur.

A WISE EN GARDE : N’'IMMERGEZ PAS le bloc-
moteur dans I’eau ni dans un autre liquide.

2 Lavage a la main : Lavez les contenants, les

couvercles et les jeux de lames a I'eau tiede REMARQUE: N'entreposez pas les ingrédients
savonneuse. Lavez les jeux de lames avec une brosse a avant ou apres les avoir mélangés dans le
vaisselle munie d’une poignée pour éviter tout contact gobelet fixé au jeu de lames.

direct avec les lames. Manipulez les jeux de lames avec
précaution pour éviter de toucher les bords coupants.
Rincez et faites bien sécher & lair. \

Lave-vaisselle : Les contenants, les couvercles et les /
jeux de lames peuvent tous étre mis au lave-vaisselle. \
Les couvercles et les jeux de lames peuvent étre mis
dans le panier supérieur du lave-vaisselle. Veillez a
retirer les jeux de lames des contenants avant de les
placer dans le lave-vaisselle.

A\ AVERTISSEMENT : Les jeux de lames sont .
coupants; manipulez-les avec soin lorsque vous REINITIALISATION DU THERMOSTAT DU MOTEUR

les lavez. Le contact avec les lames peut causer Le mélangeur professionnel Ninja comporte un mécanisme

Rangement du cordon

des lacérations. de sécurité unique pour prévenir les dommages au moteur
3 Nettoyez le bloc-moteur avec un chiffon humide. et au systeme d'entrainement en cas de surcharge
) o o accidentelle de votre appareil. En cas de surcharge de
Veuillez appeler le Serv.lcje ala Clientele - P'appareil, le moteur s’arréte automatiquement.
au 1-877-646-5288 si I'appareil nécessite une Laissez refroidir ’appareil pendant environ 15
reparation ou un entretien. minutes. Pour réinitialiser I'appareil, suivez la procédure
ci-dessous :

1 Débranchez I'appareil de la prise électrique.

2 Retirez et videz le récipient en vous assurant qu'il n'y a
aucun aliment qui bloque les lames.

3 Laissez refroidir I'appareil pendant environ 15 minutes.

4 Remettez le récipient sur le bloc-moteur et branchez
I'appareil dans la prise électrique.

5 Utilisez I'appareil comme d’habitude, en veillant a ne
pas excéder la capacité maximale recommandée.
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Diagramme des réglages de vitesse

BOUTON FONCTION UTILISATION
ALIMENTATION &b | Marche/Arrét Veuillez toujours « éteindre » I'appareil lorsqu'’il n’est pas utilisé.
Utilisez pour mélanger une pate fine, sauces, marinades, ceufs brouillés,
Broyage et ) . . . )
1 X mettre en purée des aliments cuits, fruits non cuits et pour hacher des
mélange . :
Iégumes pour faire des trempettes et salsa.
Utilisez pour raper des fromages durs, de la soupe en creme*, mélanger les
. trempettes, broyer des noix. Homogénéité lorsque vous hachez, faites des
2 Mélanger . . \ . }
sauces™ et des confitures. Mélangez des boissons, des boissons en poudre
et lait frappé.
) Utilisez pour faire des boissons fouettées, pour mettre en liquide des
Mettre en purée, ) P ) : ) .
mélanges épais et pour mélanger des fruits et Iégumes entiers. Broyez
3 broyer les glagons X ) ; }
N de la glace pour faire des cornets glacés, des boissons glacées ou des
et liquéfier :
barbotines (slush).
Broyage contrélé
PULSATION | et variations de Utilisez pour contréler le broyage et pour hacher.
puissance

IMPORTANT : Ne faites pas fonctionner le mélangeur pendant plus de quatre minutes consécutives pour prévenir la

surchauffe de I'appareil.

* Pour le mélange des sauces et des soupes, laissez d’abord refroidir les ingrédients a la température ambiante. Les
récipients Ninja"° ne sont pas congus pour le mélange d’aliments chauds.

A\ MISE EN GARDE : NE MELANGEZ PAS des ingrédients secs sans ajouter du liquide dans le gobelet. Cet
appareil n’est pas congu pour le mélange a sec.

Guide de dépannage

PROBLEMES CAUSES ET SOLUTIONS POSSIBLES

Les voyants lumineux du
tableau de commande
clignotent, le moteur ne se met
pas en marche ou le jeu de
lames ne tourne pas.

Assurez-vous que le pichet est bien placé sur le bloc-moteur.

Assurez-vous que le couvercle est bien en place sur le pichet et a la bonne position (alignez les
fleches).

Le sélecteur de fonction du mélangeur est a la position « arrét ». Appuyez sur le bouton
d'alimentation ((')) tpour le mettre en « marche ».

Assurez-vous que la fiche soit bien insérée dans la prise de courant.
Vérifiez le fusible ou le disjoncteur.
|appareil a surchauffé. Débranchez-le et attendez environ 15 minutes avant de le réutiliser.

Les aliments ne sont pas
hachés uniformément.

Vous hachez trop de nourriture a la fois ou vous hachez des aliments a textures différentes ou les
morceaux ne sont pas de la méme dimension. Mélangez de plus petites quantités.

Les aliments sont hachés trop
fins ou sont trop liquides.

Les aliments ont été trop hachés. Utilisez le bouton a action intermittente pour un broyage
controlé des aliments.

La nourriture colle sur le
couvercle ou sur les cétés du
pichet.

Le mélange est trop épais. Ajoutez plus de liquide.

Vous ne pouvez pas faire de la
neige a partir de glace solide.

N'utilisez pas de glace qui a commencé a fondre.

Pieces de rechange

Pour commander des piéces et des accessoires supplémentaires, veuillez visiter notre site Web ninjaaccessories.com ou

n'hésitez pas a contacter le Service a la clientele au numeéro suivant : 1-877-646-5288.
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Shark|NINJA  SARANTIE LIMITEE

La garantie limitée de 1 an s’applique aux achats effectués aupres de détaillants autorisés de SharkNinja Operating
LLC. La garantie s’applique uniquement au premier propriétaire et au produit original et n’est pas transférable.

SharkNinja garantit ce produit contre toute défectuosité de matériau ou de main-d’ceuvre pour une période de 1 an a
compter de la date d’achat, dans le cadre d’un usage domestique normal et si le produit est entretenu conformément
aux exigences décrites dans ce mode d’emploi, sujet aux conditions, aux exclusions et aux exceptions ci-dessous.

Que couvre ma garantie?

1. Lappareil d’origine ou les composantes inusables considérées comme défectueuses, a la seule discrétion de
SharkNinja, seront réparés ou remplacés pour 1 an a compter de la date d’achat initiale.

2. Dans les rares cas ou un appareil est remplacé, la garantie prendra fin six mois aprés la date de réception de
I'appareil de remplacement ou le reste de la période de garantie existante, selon la période la plus longue.
SiI'appareil est remplacé, SharkNinja se réserve le droit de le remplacer par un appareil de valeur égale ou
supérieure.

Qu’est-ce qui n’est pas couvert par la garantie?

Nos spécialistes de produits ou du service & la clientéle sont a votre disposition pour vous fournir toutes les options du
service de la garantie offertes, y compris la possibilité de I'améliorer et de choisir nos options de garantie de service VIP
disponibles pour certaines catégories de produits.

1. Lusure normale des pieces d’'usure (y compris tous les contenants de mélange, les couvercles, les lames
et la base du mélangeur) qui nécessitent un entretien ou un remplacement périodique afin d’assurer le bon
fonctionnement de votre appareil n’est pas couverte par cette garantie.

2. Lagarantie ne s'applique pas aux appareils utilisés de fagon abusive ou a des fins commerciales.

3. SharkNinja assumera les frais de retour de I'appareil a nos centres par le consommateur en vue de la réparation
ou du remplacement de I'appareil. Un montant de 19,95 $ pour les frais de retour de I'appareil sera facturé au
moment de I'expédition de I'appareil réparé ou remplacé.

4. Dommages causés par une mauvaise utilisation, des abus, de la négligence lors de la manipulation ou une
mauvaise manipulation pendant le transport.

5. Dommages indirects et accessoires.

6. Défectuosités causées par I'expédition, ou par des réparations, un entretien ou une modification du produit ou @
des pieces de celui-ci effectués par un réparateur non autorisé par SharkNinja.
7. Produits achetés ou utilisés a I'extérieur de I’Amérique du Nord. m

Problémes avec Pappareil et réparations sous garantie :

Si votre appareil ne fonctionne pas comme il le devrait lors d’un usage domestique normal pendant la période de
garantie, rendez-vous sur le site ninjakitchen.com pour obtenir de I'information sur les soins et I'entretien du produit
que vous pouvez effectuer vous-méme. Pour obtenir de I'assistance avec les options du service de la garantie ou avec
le produit, veuillez appeler notre service a la clientele et nos spécialistes de produits au 1-877-646-5288.

Comment présenter une demande de service sous garantie :

Vous pouvez appeler le 1-877-646-5288 pour demander I'aide d’un spécialiste du service a la clientéle. Veuillez noter
que vous devez appeler le 1-877-646-5288 pour amorcer une demande de service sous garantie. Les directives
d’emballage et de retour de I'appareil vous seront fournies a ce moment-la.

Le service a la clientele est ouvert du lundi au vendredi, de 8 h a 22 h (HE), ainsi que le samedi et le dimanche de 9 h a
18 h (HE).

\lous pouvez faire I'achat de pieces de rechange en visitant le site ninjakitchen.com. Pour obtenir plus de
renseignements sur ce qui est qualifié de pieces d’usure et de pieces inusables, visitez ninjakitchen.com/warranty.

Cette garantie vous confére des droits juridiques particuliers selon la loi; vous pouvez aussi bénéficier d’autres droits
qui varient d’une province ou d’'un Etat a I'autre.

Certains Etats américains ou certaines provinces canadiennes n’acceptent pas I'exclusion ou la limitation de
dommages accessoires ou indirects, auquel cas cette disposition ne s’appliquerait pas.

Comment enregistrer votre produit :
Veuillez visiter le site registeryourninja.com ou composer le 1-877-646-5288 pour enregistrer votre nouveau produit
Ninja“. Vious devrez fournir le nom du magasin, la date d’achat, le numéro de modele, ainsi que votre nom et adresse.

Lenregistrement nous permettra de vous contacter dans I'éventualité peu probable d’'un avis sur la sécurité du produit.
En enregistrant votre produit, vous reconnaissez avoir lu et compris les instructions d'utilisation et les consignes de
sécurité énoncées dans ce document.
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SharkNinja Operating LLC

US: Newton, MA 02459

CAN:  Ville St-Laurent, QC H4S 1A7
1-877-646-5288

ninjakitchen.com

Ninja is a registered trademark of SharkNinja Operating LLC.
Nutri Ninja is a trademark of SharkNinja Operating LLC.

Ninja est une marques déposée de SharkNinja Operating LLC.
Nutri Ninja est une marque de commerce de SharkNinja Operating LLC.

lllustrations may differ from actual product. We are constantly striving to improve our
products, therefore the specifications contained herein are subject to change without notice.

Les illustrations peuvent différer du produit réel. Nous nous efforgons sans cesse d'améliorer
nos produits et, de ce fait, les spécifications décrites dans ce guide sont sujettes a des
changements sans préavis.

For SharkNinja U.S. Patent information visit sharkninja.com/USPatents.
Pour des renseignements sur les brevets de SharkNinja aux E.-U., veuillez visiter
sharkninja.com/USPatents.
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